PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
TRANSFORM PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.	02/08/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ALMBURG, LLC
Street Address:	38 Longfellow Road
City:	Wellesley
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	02481

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 14

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11573237
Application Number:	12184864
Application Number:	60599320
Application Number:	60604861
Application Number:	60655762
Application Number:	60687704
Application Number:	60764130
Application Number:	11197880
Application Number:	12184888
Application Number:	60599543
Application Number:	60623518
Application Number:	60655982
Application Number:	60764075
Application Number:	11462142

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

PATENT REEL: 026278 FRAME: 0696 Fax Number: (412)281-0717

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 412-454-5000

Email: docketingpgh@pepperlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Pepper Hamilton LLP
Address Line 1: 500 Grant Street

Address Line 2: 50th Floor

Address Line 4: Pittsburgh, PENNSYLVANIA 15219

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 138424.1

NAME OF SUBMITTER: N. Nicole Endejann

Total Attachments: 3

source=almburgassignment#page1.tif source=almburgassignment#page2.tif source=almburgassignment#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 026278 FRAME: 0697

EXHIBIT B

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This PATENT ASSIGNMENT ("Assignment") is entered into as of February 8, 2011, by and between Transform Pharmaceuticals, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Assignor"), and AlmBurg, LLC, a Massachusetts limited liability company ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignee and Assignor have entered into that certain Patent Purchase Agreement dated as of even date herewith (the "Agreement"), pursuant to which Assignor has agreed to sell and assign, and Assignee has agreed to buy and acquire, rights, title and interests in the Patents (as defined in the Agreement) and listed below:

China Patent and Trademark Office Application Number 200580026638.1

China Patent and Trademark Office Application Number 200580026639.6

China Patent and Trademark Office Application Number 200680028049.1

European Patent Office Application Number 05778465.4

European Patent Office Application Number 05778295.5

European Patent Office Application Number 1922065

Japan Patent Office Application Number 2007-525010

Japan Patent Office Application Number 2007-525011

US Patent and Trademark Office Application Number 11/573237

US Patent and Trademark Office Application Number 12/184864

US Patent and Trademark Office Application Number 60/599320

US Patent and Trademark Office Application Number 60/604861

US Patent and Trademark Office Application Number 60/655762

US Patent and Trademark Office Application Number 60/687704

US Patent and Trademark Office Application Number 60/764130

REDACTED

US Patent and Trademark Office Application Number 11/197880

US Patent and Trademark Office Application Number 12/184888

US Patent and Trademark Office Application Number 60/599543

US Patent and Trademark Office Application Number 60/623518

US Patent and Trademark Office Application Number 60/655982

US Patent and Trademark Office Application Number 60/764075

US Patent and Trademark Office Application Number 11/462142

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns and transfers to Assignee any and all worldwide rights, title and interests Assignor holds, or may hold, in and to the Patents, together with all rights derived therefrom, including, without limitation, to the right to sue for and collect damages for past, present and future infringement.

15

MP1:1200763.12

PATENT REEL: 026278 FRAME: 0698 Nothing in this Assignment shall, or shall be deemed to, modify or otherwise affect any provisions of the Agreement or affect or modify any of the rights or obligations of the parties under the Agreement.

This Assignment shall be binding on and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns. This Assignment will be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York without regard to the conflicts of law provisions of any jurisdiction.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank]

<1

MP1:1200763.12

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Assignment to be executed by its duly authorized representatives effective as of the date first written above. Assignor: TRANSFORM PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.

Name: John S. Senaldi Title: President & CEO

State of California County of Santa Clara

before me, Suzanne R. Shadley On Feb. 10, 2011

personally appeared John S. Senalai _____, personally-known-to-me-or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of

I certify under Penalty & Perjuny under the Laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. Steam R. Smalls

SUZANNE R. SHADLEY Commission # 1805706 Notary Public - California Santa Clara County My Comm. Expires Jul 22, 201:

[NOTARY SEAL]

MP1:1200763.12

RECORDED: 05/13/2011

PATENT